

COPY

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

<p>THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Plaintiff and Respondent,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">v.</p> <p>RICARDO ANTONIO LARA,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Defendant and Appellant.</p>

Case No. S192784

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

JUL -1 2011

Frederick K. O'Riordan
Deputy Clerk

Sixth Appellate District, Case No. H036143
Santa Clara County Superior Court, Case No. E1007527
The Honorable Kenneth Paul Barnum, Judge

RESPONDENT'S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

KAMALA D. HARRIS
 Attorney General of California
 DANE R. GILLETTE
 Chief Assistant Attorney General
 GERALD A. ENGLER
 Senior Assistant Attorney General
 LAURENCE K. SULLIVAN
 Supervising Deputy Attorney General
 ERIC D. SHARE
 Supervising Deputy Attorney General
 State Bar No. 151230
 455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
 San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
 Telephone: (415) 703-1375
 Fax: (415) 703-1234
 Email: Eric.Share@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issue Presented	1
Introduction	1
Statement of the Case	3
Summary of Argument	6
Argument	7
Trial courts are not vested with discretion to ignore a defendant's recidivist status in awarding presentence conduct credits	7
A. Statutory background—section 4019 and recent amendments thereto	7
B. Because former section 4019 did not increase punishment, pleading and proof of a prior violent or serious felony was not required	9
1. Lo Cicero does not stand for the proposition that a factor that increases a defendant's "punishment" must be pleaded and proved	10
2. Even were a fact increasing "punishment" to require pleading and proof, former section 4019's limit on conduct credits does not constitute increased punishment	14
3. Appellant's punishment was not increased; he was eligible for the same amount of credits before and after former section 4019	15
4. Former section 4019 was not an amendatory statute lessening punishment	16
C. Pleading and proof requirements are inappropriate under <i>Varnell</i>	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
D. Appellant's plea bargain did not vest the trial court with discretion to dismiss his prior conviction for purposes of awarding him additional presentence conduct credits	25
E. Undesirable collateral consequences follow the court of appeal's analysis.....	28
Conclusion.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> (1998) 523 U.S. 224.....	12
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466.....	20
<i>Cowen v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 367	27
<i>Curl v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1292	10
<i>Evangelatos v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 1188	16
<i>In re Estrada</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 740	16, 18
<i>In re Pacheco</i> (2007) 155 Cal.App.4th 1439	passim
<i>In re Stinnette</i> (1979) 94 Cal.App.3d 800	18
<i>In re Varnell</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 1132	passim
<i>People v. Aguirre</i> (1997) 56 Cal.App.4th 1135	26
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 382	16, 17
<i>People v. Brunner</i> (1983) 145 Cal.App.3d 761	19
<i>People v. Dieck</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 934	8

<i>People v. Doganiere</i> (1978) 86 Cal.App.3d 237	18
<i>People v. Dorsch</i> (1992) 3 Cal.App.4th 1346	22
<i>People v. Ford</i> (1964) 60 Cal.2d 772	11, 12, 13
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 490	20
<i>People v. Guzman</i> (1995) 40 Cal.App.4th 691	18
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 194	12, 20
<i>People v. Hunter</i> (1977) 68 Cal.App.3d 389	16, 17
<i>People v. Jack</i> (1989) 213 Cal.App.3d 913	26
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1978) 82 Cal.App.3d 183	27
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 1050	27
<i>People v. Lo Cicero</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 1186	passim
<i>People v. McGuire</i> (1993) 14 Cal.App.4th 687	29
<i>People v. Moore</i> (1991) 226 Cal.App.3d 783	18
<i>People v. Mosby</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 353	18
<i>People v. Neild</i> (2002) 99 Cal.App.4th 1223	29
<i>People v. Orabuena</i> (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 84	21

<i>People v. Saffell</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 223	17
<i>People v. Sage</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 498	26
<i>People v. Satchell</i> (1971) 6 Cal.3d 28	11
<i>People v. Shabazz</i> (1985) 175 Cal.App.3d 468	26
<i>People v. Silva</i> (2003) 114 Cal.App.4th 122	17
<i>People v. Superior Court (Romero)</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 497	4, 27
<i>People v. Van Buren</i> (2001) 93 Cal.App.4th 875	18
<i>United States v. Mezzanatto</i> (1995) 513 U.S. 196.....	27

STATUTES

Civil Code

§ 3513.....27

Health and Safety Code

§ 1171.6.....10

Penal Code

§ 3.....16
§ 245, subd. (a)(1).....3
§ 273.5.....23
§ 667, subd. (a).....3, 4
§ 667, subds. (b)-(i).....3, 22
§ 667, subd. (f).....25
§ 667, subd. (f)(2).....27
§ 667.5, subd. (c)(8).....23
§ 969.....11, 13
§ 1170, subd. (3).....25
§ 1170.12.....3, 4
§ 1181.1.....24
§ 1203, subd. (e)(3).....3
§ 1203, subd. (e)(4).....22
§ 1203, subd. (k).....28, 29
§ 1203.07.....28, 29
§ 1210.1.....24
§ 1364.....19
§ 1365.....19
§ 1385.....passim
§ 1385, subd. (c)(1).....23, 24
§ 2900.4.....26
§ 2900.5.....16, 26, 27
§ 2900.5, subd. (a).....16
§ 2933.....14, 23, 28
§ 2933, subd. (b).....13
§ 2933.1.....18, 23, 24, 28
§ 3040.....13
§ 4019.....passim
§ 4019, subd. (b).....8
§ 4019, subd. (b)(2).....21, 24, 8
§ 4019, subd. (c).....8
§ 4019, subds. (c)(2).....21, 24, 28
§ 12022.7, subd. (a).....3, 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Stats. 1982, Chapter 1234, § 7 8

Stats. 2009, 3d Ex. Sess. 2009-2010, Chapter 28, § 50 (S.B. 18)..... 8, 14

Stats. 2010, Chapter 426, § 2 (S.B. 76) 1

Substance Abuse and Crime Prevention Act of 2000 (Proposition 36).....passim
